

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,	:	CASE No. 2015-0924
	:	
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE	:	
	:	ON APPEAL FROM THE FRANKLIN
V.	:	COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS
	:	TENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
RAYMOND MORGAN,	:	
	:	
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.	:	C.A. CASE No. 13AP-620

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT RAYMOND MORGAN

Franklin County Prosecutor's Office

Seth L. Gilbert #0072929
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

373 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 525-3555
(614) 525-6103 – Fax
slgilbert@franklincounty.gov

Counsel for the State of Ohio

The Office of the Ohio Public Defender

Charlyn Bohland #0088080
Assistant State Public Defender

250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-5394
(614) 752-5167 – Fax
charlyn.bohland@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Raymond Morgan

Table of Contents

	Page No.
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Case and Facts.....	1
Argument.....	1
Proposition of Law I:	
A child does not need to request a GAL in the absence of his parents, guardian, or legal custodian at a juvenile court hearing.....	1
Proposition of Law II:	
A child does not need to show prejudice to support a reversal on appeal when the juvenile court fails to appoint a GAL when required by law	1
A. The juvenile court must fulfill its duty in ensuring a fair hearing by appointing a GAL when required by the revised code and the juvenile rules	3
B. For good reason, the duty to appoint a GAL is placed on the juvenile court. In order protect the attorney-client relationship, the duty is not placed on the child or his attorney	7
C. Prejudice must be presumed when the error impacts a child’s best interests, and infects the right to a fair hearing	9
Conclusion	13
Certificate of Service.....	14

Table of Authorities

	Page No.
Cases:	
<i>Children’s Home of Marion Cty. v. Fetter</i> , 90 Ohio St. 110, 106 N.E. 761 (1914).....	2
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532, 105 S.Ct. 1487, 84 L.Ed.2d 494 (1985)	4
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12, 76 S.Ct. 585, 100 L.Ed. 891 (1956).....	4
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596, 68 S.Ct. 302, 92 L.Ed. 224 (1948).....	1, 2
<i>In re B.G.</i> , 5th Dist. No. 2011-COA-012, 2011-Ohio-5898.....	6
<i>In re Caldwell</i> , 76 Ohio St.3d 156, 666 N.E.2d 1367 (1996)	2, 3, 6
<i>In re D.R.B.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 102252, 2015-Ohio-3346.....	10
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 87 S.Ct. 1428, 18 L.Ed.2d 527 (1967).....	3, 6
<i>In re Kirby</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 312, 2004-Ohio-970, 804 N.E.2d 476	2
<i>In re J.C.</i> , 5th Dist. Knox Nos. 14CA23, 14CA24, 2015-Ohio-4664.....	9
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528, 91 S.Ct. 1976, 29 L.Ed.2d 647 (1971).....	4
<i>State v. D.W.</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 434, 2012-Ohio-4544, 978 N.E.2d 894	3, 5, 6, 12
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 118, 2004-Ohio-297, 802 N.E.2d 643.....	12
Constitutional Provisions:	
Article IV, Section 3, Ohio Constitution	4
Statutes:	
R.C. 2151	3, 12
R.C. 2151.01	4, 5, 6, 12
R.C. 2151.011	13

Table of Authorities

Page No.

Statutes (cont'd):

R.C. 2151.281 *passim*
R.C. 2152 3, 12
R.C. 2152.01 2
R.C. 2152.12 11
R.C. 2505.03 4
R.C. 2929.11 2
R.C. 2953.02 4

Rules:

Sup.R. 48 5, 6, 10, 11
Juv.R. 4 *passim*

Other Authorities:

Prof.Cond.R. 1.14 8
Prof.Cond.R. 1.6 8
